El N
1]
e B .‘Hi‘.‘iN

CUMSTHEUGT M - CUCTEMA /rM16x2B
- SYSTEM/GM16x2V

! BHUMAHME

BGEN

WARNING

Cucmemama /TM16x2B e npegHa3HaueHa 3a:

HazemeH MoHmadk

BepmukanHo paznonodkeHue Ha MogyAume

ABa pega BepmukanHu MogyAu x 16 6pos

BucouuHa Ha Mmogyaume: 1700-2400

LLlupuHa Ha MogyAume — npou3BonHa

MakcumaneH 6poli MogyAu — 32

MakcuManHo pazcmosiHue Mmexkgy kpaliHume onopu —24 M
Makcumym 9 onopu Ha peg

MakcumanHo gonycmuMo HamoBapBaHe om Bambp —21m/s

MakcuManHo gonycmumo HamoBapBaHe om cHaz — 1,2 kN/m?

The system /GM16x2V is dedicated to:
Ground mounting

Vertical arrangement of modules

Two rows of vertical modules x 16 pieces
Module height: 1700-2400

Module width — any

Maximum number of modules - 32

Max. distance between end supports —24 m
Maximum 9 supports per row

Maximum allowable wind load - 21m/s

Maximum allowable snow load — 1.2 kN/m?



El RN
e B T
LUMETRUCTION - CUCTEMA /rM16x2B
- SYSTEM /GM16x2V

-  Cnucvk c koMnoHeHmMu:
- List of components:

BGEN

N¢2 Nme/Name
1 Cmoauua L=3600
Longitudinal beam L=3600
2 3agHa onopa L=3350
Rear pile L=3350
3 NMpegHa onopa L=2500
Front pile L=2500
4 Pueen L=3750
Slanted beam L=3750
5 T KoHekmop cmoauuu
e ] Longitudinal beam connector
6 ﬂf”“"] MawuHeH 60Am M12x35
Q},ﬂ" Hexagon head screw M12x35
7 ?';_‘.:?x MdaaHuoBa 2atika M12
<|~'L'~ J;j‘ Hexagonal nut M12
L
8 7y MogaoxkHa watiba M12
\ 9] | Washer M12
\__/
9 ‘,;;f“" ‘] MawuHeH 6oAam M10x25
(,.4 L Hexagon head screw M10x25




El RN N
e B T

UMSTEUGTINM - CMCTEMA /I'M16x28 BG EN
L - SYSTEM/GM16x2V
10 : :‘:1'_;7“1 MdaaHuoBa 2atika M10
|@|}-:' Hexagonal nut M10
11 ;ﬁ MogaoxkHa watiba M10
L Washer M10
12 R KpalHa naaHka 30/35/40
e | End clamp 30/35/40
R
13 CpegHa naanka 30/35/40
Middle clamp 30/35/40
14 ”;'ﬂ*“‘ﬂﬁ Mpy>kuHHa waliba M10
I"-::‘:.L.,ij-l Spring washer M10
-\..\__._,5"
15 £ o Mpy>kuHHa waltba M12
'MEL_&_JIHI Spring washer M12
- Heo6xogumu koMnoHeHmMuU 3a cucmeMama:
- Required components for the system:
N2 Nme/Name Mogyau/Moduls | Bpou/Quantity
1 Cmoauua L=3600 32 24
Longitudinal beam L=3600
2 3agHa onopa L=3350 32 9
Rear pile L=3350
3 MpegHa onopa L=2500 32 9
Front pile L=2500
4 Puezen L=3750 32 9
Slanted beam L=3750
5 KoHekmop cmoauuyu 32 20
Longitudinal beam
connector




El RN
B B Bl

BGEN

LUMETRUCTION - CUCTEMA /rM16x2B
- SYSTEM/GM16x2V

6 MawuHeH 6oAam M12x35 32 40
Hexagon head screw
M12x35

7 OnaHuoBa 2atika M12 32 40
Hexagonal nut M12

8 MognoXkHa wauba M12 32 80
Washer M12

9 MawuHeH 6oAam M10x25 32 160
Hexagon head screw
M10x25

10 OnaHuoBa 2atika M10 32 160
Hexagonal nut M10

11 MognoxkHa wauba M10 32 320
Washer M10

12 KpatiHa naanka 30/35/40 32 8
End clamp 30/35/40

13 CpegHa naaHnka 30/35/40 32 60
Middle clamp 30/35/40

14 Mpy>kuHHa wauba M10 32 160
Spring washer M10

15 Mpy>kuHHa wauba M12 32 18
Spring washer M12

EHUMAHWE WARNING

Monmadkbm Ha koHcmpykuusima ga ce u3zBbpwBa om omopu3upaH MOHMa>kHuUKk.

The installation of the structure must be carried out by an authorized installer.

Bbvgeme npegna3auBu no Bpeme Ha MOHMaXk.

Be careful during installation.

Hecna3BaHemo Ha gbABouuHama Ha HabuBaHe Ha konoHUMEe, MoXke ga goBege go onacHU cumyauuu.
Failure to comply with the depth of column driving can lead to dangerous situations.

He MoHmupalme HenbAHa uAau noBpegeHa koHcmpykuus.

Do not install an incomplete or damaged structure.

KoHcmpykuusma mpa6Ba ga ce cenob6s18a om MUHUMYM gBama cheyuaAucmu.

The structure must be assembled by at least two specialists.




El N
1]
e B .‘Hi‘.‘iN

LONSTRUGTION - CUCTEMA /FM16x2B BG EN
- SYSTEM/GM16x2V

- MoHmupaHe Ha konoHUME:
- Assembly of pillars:

/ |||

| {

1500mm 1500mm

Max.

24 000mm

2400mm

'\ BHUMAHME WARNING

Mpegu ga MoHMupame, npoBepeme gbAbouyuHama Ha 3abupaHe Ha konoHume. MuHuManHama gbAboyuHa e
1500MM.

MpenopbyYuMeEAHoO :

- 1500MM 6emoHupaHe
- 1500-2000MM HabuBaHe

MaaHupalime MoHmMarka maka, 4Ye ga ce MOHMuUpam MUHUMYM 3 npegHuU (3) u mpu 3agHu (2) koAoHU 3a nuAOmMU.

Before installation, check the depth of the columns. The minimum depth is 1500mm.
Recommended:

- 1500mm concreting

-1500-2000mm driven in

Plan the assembly so that install a minimum of 3 front pile supports (3) and three rear pile supports (2)



Cl n,,l.N
B B 515

CUMSTHEUGT M - CUCTEMA /rM16x2B
- SYSTEM/GM16x2V

MoHmupaHe Ha puzgeAume:
Assembly of slanted beam:

BGEN

Bpb3ka gemaun konoHa-puzen/ Connection front,rear pile - slanted beam:

6 MawuHeH 6oam M12x35 2
Hexagon head screw M12x35

7 ®raHuoBa 2alika M12 2
Hexagonal nut M12

8 MognoxkHa watiba M12 4
Washer M12

15 Mpy>kuHHa watba M12 2

Spring washer M12




Cl n,,l.N
B B 515

LLUMSTELGT UM

- CUCTEMA /TM16x2B
- SYSTEM/GM16x2V

-  MoHmMupaHe Ha CMoAUUU:
- Assembly of longitudinal beams:

!
r"'"lt '||I
9 I"l III|
11
11 \ e
14 |- 7 g

Bpb3ka cmoauua-puzen/ Connection longitudinal beam - slanted beam:

BGEN

9 MawuHeH 6oAam M10x25/Hexagon head screw M10x25 1
10 OnaaHuoBa 2atika M10/Hexagonal nut M10 1
11 MognoxkHa watba M10/Washer M10 2
14 Mpy>kuHHa wauba M10/Spring washer M10 1




El N N
B B 515

CUMSTHEUGT M - CUCTEMA /rM16x2B

BGEN

- SYSTEM/GM16x2V

e Kpas Ha cmoauuume He mpsabBa ga ce npocmupa noBeye om
850MM:

e The end of longitudinal beam should not extend more than 850 mm:

Cmoauua
Longitudinal beam
\
- —
= Puzen
(=T Dy
Max 850mm F:,‘ Slanted beam

Bpb3ka koHekmop 3a cmoauuu/ Longitudinal beam Connector

9 MawuHeH 6oAm M10x25/Hexagon head screw M10x25 6
10 OnaHuoBa 2atika M10/Hexagonal nut M10 6
11 MognoxkHa waltiba M10/Washer M10 6
14 Mpy>kuHHa watba M10/Spring washer M10 6




- CUCTEMA /TM16x2B
- SYSTEM/GM16x2V




LLUMSTELGT UM - CUCTEMA /rM16x2B BG EN

- SYSTEM/GM16x2V

e MoHmupaHe Ha kpalHu u cpegHu naaHku/ Assembly of end and middle clamps:

e  3aTAraHemo Ha BMHTa € CbINacHO MHCTPYKUMUTE Ha poToBoNTanyHua Mmoayn/The screw tightening torque
according to PV module instructions.

=g
-

L

Cmoauua

Longitudinal beam

Cmoauua

Longitudinal beam




:I n;‘j'}'ui.; N
B B B :2: 00

LLUMSTELGT UM - CUCTEMA /rM16x2B BG EN

- SYSTEM/GM16x2V

'\ BHUMAHME ! WARNING

- MaaHupaltime MoHmadka maka, 4ye kpalinHama ckoba ga e MoHmupaHa Ha 50 MM om pbba Ha cmoAuuume.
Ako e Heobxogumo, ckbceme cmoauyume, kamo uznonzBame Bcuuku uzuckBaHusa 3a pA3aHe Ha
npou3Bogumens.

- Plan the installation so that the end clamp is installed 50mm from the edge of the longitudinal beam. If
necessary, shorten the longitudinal beams using all the Manufacturer's cutting requirements.

e -

E ..n"..l.I L

Frrg it
FrIELAT
 — FaE BRY

SN AR%
CONSTRUCTION

Bulgaria,2700 Blagoevgrad

Eldan.construct@gmail.com

+359 888 300 123



